



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO. 1615 OF 2025 in**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1136 OF 2010 (D)**

Sheshrao s/o Sakharam Pawar Vs State of Maharashtra and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. Vishwa Gadbaile, counsel h/f Mr. K.S. Narwade, counsel for applicant.  
Mr. C.A. Lokhande, AGP for respondent/State.  
Mr. Amol B. Patil, counsel a/w Mr. Raunak Kurani, for respondent No.3.

**CORAM: RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.**

**DATED : 22/04/2026.**

1. The original appeal was preferred by the claimant challenging the award passed by the reference Court. This Court, vide detailed order dated 07/02/2024, had partly allowed the appeal. The present application prays for permission to withdraw the amount deposited by the acquiring body with this Court.

2. Considering the fact that the appeal was dismissed in the month of February 2024 and claimants were deprived of their property, I am inclined to allow the present application.

3. Accordingly, the present application is allowed. The applicants are permitted to withdraw the deposited amount along with accrued interest.

**(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)**

*rkn*